that accrue a fixed interest rate as well as the cash flows from the financial assets and
liabilities indexed to a floating interest rate, and, accordingly, they impact both equity and
net income, respectively.

The purpose of interest rate risk management is to maintain a balance between floating
and fixed rates on debt that in order to reduce the costs of borrowings within the
established risk parameters.

The Fersa Group uses financial swaps to management its exposure to interest rate
fluctuations.

FERSA ENERGIAS RENOVABLES GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Annual Accounts for the year 2009

(In Thousand Euros)

 54

The structure of its financial debt at 31 December, taking into account the hedges
through derivative contracts, is as follows:

  As at 31.12.2009 As at 31.12.2008
Fixed interest rate 99,076 104,584
Floating interest rate 63,620 45,291
Total 162,696 149,875

The floating interest rate is subject mainly to the fluctuations of the European Interbank
Offered Rate (EURIBOR). The sensitivity of net income and net equity to the fluctuation
in interest rates is as follows:

  Increase/decrease in
interest rate

Effect on net income
before tax

Effect on equity before
tax

2009 10%  (165)  (18)
   (10%) 165  18

2008 10%  (82) 807
   (10%) 82   (807)

Exchange rate risk

The variations in exchange rates can affect the fair value of debt denominated in non-
local or non-functional currencies and the transactions and investments denominated in
non-Euro currencies, and, accordingly, the counter-value of net equity contributed and
net income.

The various non-Euro currencies with which the Fersa Group has operated in 2009 and
2008 are the Dollar, Rupee and Zloty. The sensitivity of net income and consolidated
equity (Reserves for translation differences) of the Fersa Group to a 10% variation
(increase or decrease) in the exchange rate against the Euro is as follows:

  Increase/decrease in the
exchange rate of the
functional currency

Effect on net income
before tax

Effect on equity before
tax

2009 10%  (1,090) 16,657
   (10%) 1,333   (18,182)

2008 10%  (1,271) 18,483
   (10%) 1,271   (15,597)

Commodity price risk

The Fersa Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in commodity prices given that its
sales are linked to the average price of electricity.

FERSA ENERGIAS RENOVABLES GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Annual Accounts for the year 2009

(In Thousand Euros)

 55

The sensitivity of net income to the variation in commodity prices, taking as a reference
the sale price of electricity in the daily electricity market, is as follows:

  Increase/decrease in

price (electricity sale
price)

Effect on net income
before tax

2009 10% 2,034

   (10%)  (2,034)

2008 10% 1,920
   (10%)  (1,920)

Credit risk

At 31 December 2009 and 2008 there are no provisions for bad debts as they are not
considered necessary.

At 31 December 2009 and 2008, the Fersa Group had no significant concentrations of
credit risk or delays in payment on financial assets.

In order to mitigate the credit risk arising from financial positions, the contracting of
derivatives and the placement of treasury surpluses is carried out with highly solvent
banks and financial entities.

Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable
securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit